COURT NO.14 SECTION II

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4056/2023

XYZ Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 16-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Syed Sarfaraz Karim, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.(NP)

Ms. Renu Bhandari, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR(NP)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR

Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ragini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioner. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 are present.

As per office report dated 10<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 in spite of the last 2. opportunity having been granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to complete service upon respondent No.3 by taking fresh steps, service

of notice remains incomplete as no steps having been taken to serve respondent No.3.

In view of the aforesaid, by way of indulgence, two weeks' time is 3. granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent No.3 failing which the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed as against respondent No.3 without further reference to the Court.

(Geeta Ahuja) **Assistant Registrar-cum-PS** 

(Nand Kishor) Court Master (NSH)